

No. 21-1454

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE OHIO ADJUTANT GENERAL'S DEP'T, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*
Ohio Solicitor General
MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
bflowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY.....	1
I. The Reform Act does not empower the Authority to issue orders to state national guards and state adjutants general.....	3
A. Neither the Authority nor the Union offers a sound textual argument.	4
1. The representative-or-agent theory fails.....	4
2. The “components” argument fails.	10
3. Statutory analogues support Ohio’s reading.	16
B. The history the Authority and Union stress does not help their case.....	18
II. The federalism canon requires resolving any ambiguity in Ohio’s favor.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., Local 2955 & the Adjutant Gen. of Iowa, the Nat’l Guard of Iowa,</i> 2 FLRA 322 (1979).....	20
<i>Anderson v. Gov’t of the Virgin Islands,</i> 199 F. Supp. 2d 269 (D.V.I. 2002).....	8, 9
<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians, Granite State Chapter Ass’n & the Adjutant Gen.,</i> 7 FLRA 241 (1981).....	20
<i>Austin v. U.S. Navy Seals 1–26,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1301 (2022)	23
<i>Babcock v. Kijakazi,</i> 142 S. Ct. 641 (2022)	13, 24
<i>Bond v. United States,</i> 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	23
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cnty. Emps. Ret. Fund,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	7
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean,</i> 574 U.S. 383 (2015)	10
<i>Egbert v. Boule,</i> 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022)	13
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.,</i> 568 U.S. 216 (2013)	13

<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012)	7
<i>In the Matter of Wis. Army Nat'l Guard Office of the Adjutant Gen.</i> , 83 FSIP 56 (1983)	20
<i>Lewis v. U.S. Dep't of Lab., Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> , 368 F. App'x 20 (11th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Lipscomb v. FLRA</i> , 333 F.3d 611 (5th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Maryland v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 41 (1965)	8
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	18
<i>Mich. Nat'l Guard & Local R8-22 Nat'l Ass'n of Gov't Emps.</i> , 74 FSIP 26 (1975)	20
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	13
<i>Miss. Nat'l Guard, 172nd Airlift Group & Miss. Nat'l Guard</i> , Decisions and Reports on Rulings of the Assistant Sec'y of Labor for Labor-Management Relations Pursuant to Executive Order 11491 (April 2, 1971)	20

<i>NASA v. FLRA</i> , 527 U.S. 229 (1999)	13
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)	23
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emps. v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 526 U.S. 86 (1999)	11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	23
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022)	21
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997)	12
<i>Salinas v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021)	6
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 551 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	13
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	13
<i>Tex. Air Nat'l Guard & Tex. Air Guard Council of Locals</i> , 72 FSIP 3 (1972).....	20

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §101.....	1, 4, 5, 11, 20
5 U.S.C. §103.....	2, 20
5 U.S.C. §104.....	2, 12, 20
5 U.S.C. §105.....	1, 3, 12, 20
5 U.S.C. §1204.....	16
5 U.S.C. §3373.....	8
5 U.S.C. §7103.....	1, 3, 6, 20
5 U.S.C. §7105.....	1, 3
5 U.S.C. §7116.....	1
5 U.S.C. §7118.....	1
5 U.S.C. §7135.....	21, 22
10 U.S.C. §111.....	13, 15
10 U.S.C. §976.....	22
10 U.S.C. §7062.....	13
10 U.S.C. §9062.....	13
10 U.S.C. §10105.....	13, 14
10 U.S.C. §10111.....	13, 14
10 U.S.C. §10508.....	17
32 U.S.C. §101.....	13

32 U.S.C. §709.....	5, 17
42 U.S.C. §1396.....	9
42 U.S.C. §2000.....	16
52 U.S.C. §20509.....	9
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2017, Pub. L. No. 114– 328, §512, 130 Stat. 2112 (2016).....	17
Pa. Stat. §3307	12
Pub. L. 89-554, 80 Stat. 378 (1966).....	20
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (2012)	19, 20
Executive Order 11,491	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary</i> (1993)	16
